
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 June 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The members of the Committee are asked to consider whether they 

have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of that interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 16 March (attached) 

and 20 April (to follow). 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Council has left the appointment of vice-chairs to individual 

committees. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

Public Document Pack



 The Committee is requested to note its revised terms of reference – 
those specific to this Committee, general terms of reference for 
overview and scrutiny committees and those of the Scrutiny 
Programme Board. 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
6. SCRUTINY REVIEW - LITERACY LEVELS AT KEY STAGE 2 - 

PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
7. EDUCATION SOCIAL WELFARE SERVICE - DRAFT ANNUAL 

REPORT 2007/08 (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
8. COMPLAINT MONITORING (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
9. SCHOOL STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 (a) To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April (to 

follow). 
(b) To appoint the membership of the Sub-Committee for 

2009/10.  In the last year membership consisted of the three 
party spokespersons (with the remaining committee 
members serving as deputies) plus the diocesan and parent 
governor representatives. 

 
10. CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP  
 
 All of the new overview and scrutiny committees are being asked to 

consider if they wish to extend or initiate co-opted membership. 
 

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC  

 
 Under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraph 
of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
 

12. CHILDREN'S HOMES - REPORT ON VISITS BY OFFICERS AND 
MEMBERS (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
�
������
�
��������������
������
���������
���
������������������

�
���������������� !!"�

�
��������� 	
���
��
�� ��	�������	��
���

�
� 	
���
��
��� ���
����

��������
��
���������
�

����
���
����
���
�

�������� 	
���
��
��� ����
�������
�

	��
������������ 	
���
��
�� � ���!
��� �

	
"
�������������� � #���$�%�������
#���#� 
����
�

#���$�&'����
�

�
()� ����
�
����
����������
���

�
������������
*�����	
��
�����'�����������
��
��
����'����������������������
����

�����+��
�
���
��������
���
�����

��'
�������
����
�������,��������-�
*��
-��
���������

�������
������������������
*������
�������.������*
��
'
�,���������

��'���������
�
	
���
��
�����
���	������/�������
����
��������
���
�����(0����!
�����
*���!
�,����!���
������������
*�������
��

�������.�
�

(1� #��#�
����������������
������������
�
�����
����
��
*�	�
�����2�����!
�������
�����
����
�
�����*
�����������

��
*��
����2��
	�
������ 
�� 	���� 	
���
�3� �� �
�
���� �4������

�� *
�� ���� 	�
�����2�� ���!
����
����
�
�
��� ��� 
���
���� 
�� 5	���� #�������� �
��� *
�� 	���,�2� ��*6�� "� 7889�.� ����
:
!�������� �4������� ����� �
���� ����
�
��� �
� ���� 
�� ������ �����,������� *
�� ��
	�
������ 
��	����	
���
��'
����
����� �
���� �
� �����
����
��
*�	�
�����2��
[...]
�
*�6���
�����
6�����������������
������

���
:�������$��

��
�
,����C��
�,�
��$��

��
&��� ����
*��
���	���
�
����
�����
�

$��������
�
:

�����

���

Page 6



������
,��
@
����������
,��
���������
�
&�������
�,����

���
�����%
����:�������*
��:
����
�

���������
,��
�
�$%�&'$��:����)�)�$�,-�2)$%�4$���)$�9�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – Terms of reference 
 
 
In support of Objective 4 of the Corporate Plan, which is: 
 
to raise the aspirations of young people, and in particular to: 

• raise overall educational attainment, particularly that of lower achieving 
young people and 

• safely reduce the number of looked-after children, 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will  
 
(i) review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection with the 
discharge of the Council’s functions; 
 
(ii) make reports and/or recommendations to the Council and/or the Cabinet and/or 
any joint or area committee in connection with any policy or the discharge of any 
functions; 
 
(iii) consider any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants; and 
 
(iv) exercise the right to call in, for reconsideration, decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Executive; 
 
within the following terms of reference of the Cabinet portfolio(s) indicated: 
 
Children’s Services and Lifelong Learning 
 
(1) The powers and duties set out in  

• the Children Act, 1989 

• the Education Act, 1996 

• the School Standards and Framework Act, 1998 

• the Education Act, 2002,  

• the Children Act, 2004 

• the Education Act 2005  

• the Education and Inspection Act 2006 and 

• any other legislation relevant to the functions defined below. 
 
(2) The promotion of improvement in the outcomes for children and young people 
in terms of their health, their education and training, their ability to make a positive 
contribution, and their social and economic well-being. 
 
(3) Ensuring that c
[...]

th
 Jan 

meeting). 
The OSC meeting on 16/03/09 agreed to 
receive an officer report at the June 
meeting. (A similar report will go to 
Cabinet on 09/04/09). 

 

Jan 2009 Child protection Officer report  As a result of the verbal report on ‘The 
Impact of the Baby P Case’ given by 
Howard Cooper (13/01/09), it was agreed 
that a further update report would be 
produced in the future. 

 

March 
2009 

Proposed Children in Care Council Officer report  A future progress report will be produced 
on the Children in Care Council  

 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Page 4 of 7        22/05/2009 15:18:55 

REPORT 2 
SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME   

CHILDREN’S SERVICES & LIFELONG LEARNING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE : END OF 2008/09 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topic Description  Topic 
suggested by 

How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Completion Date 

    

 
The identification of deprivation and the impact on learning outcomes  

Tom Harney and 
supported by OSC 
meeting on 
16/03/09 
 

Consider for inclusion on 
the work programme for 
the 2009/10 municipal 
year  

 

 
Impact of alcohol on children 

Frank Doyle and 
supported by OSC 
meeting on 
16/03/09 
 

Possible joint scrutiny 
work with Social Care 
and Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 
Surplus in school budgets (held by some schools) 

Tony Smith Consider for inclusion on 
the work programme for 
the 2009/10 municipal 
year 

 

 
Member’s visits to Children’s homes (see report from 13/01/09 
meeting) 
 

Item deferred from 
the meeting on 
16/03/ 09. 

Officer report  

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

P
a

g
e
 1

6



Page 5 of 7        22/05/2009 15:18:55 

REPORT 3  
PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  

CHILDREN’S SERVICES & LIFELONG LEARNING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE : 2008 / 2009 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Topic Description  

  

02/06/08 
 
 
 

Committee Work Programme for 2008 / 9 
Consultation on Informal Adult Learning 
Performance Monitoring Report for 2007 
[...]


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 6 

WIRRAL COUNCIL    
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  - 2nd JUNE 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE CHAIR - Cllr Sheila Clarke 
 
‘LITERACY LEVELS AT KEY STAGE 2’ SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on progress for the ‘Literacy Levels at Key Stage 2’ Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At the meeting of Children’s Services & Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 16th September 2008, the Work Programme for the Committee 
was agreed. One item on the programme was Literacy levels at the time of the 
children leaving primary schools (end of Key Stage 2).  

 
1.2 It is recognised that the 2008 Key Stage 2 SAT results for English (including Reading 

and Writing) in Wirral are above the national average. Clearly, there are many 
examples of good practice in Wirral, which is contributing to the attainment of these 
results. However, there remain a number of children who do not achieve the 
recognised standard of Level 4 in reading and writing.  

 
1.3 At the meeting of Children’s Services & Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 11th November 2008, the Scope Document for the review was 
agreed. A copy of the scope document is attached as Appendix 1. The three 
spokespersons (Councillors Sheila Clarke, Frank Doyle and Tony Smith) were also 
appointed as the members of the Literacy Level scrutiny panel. 

 
1.4 This report provides an update on the progress of the review and, in particular for new 

members to the Committee, provides the background to the review. 
 
 
2. Evidence Gathering  
 

The Panel members are using a number of methods to gather evidence for the review: 
 
2.1 School visits 
 Four primary / junior schools have been visited to discuss relevant issues with head 

teachers, teachers, school governors and school councils. Each of the visits took half 
a day. All of the visits were very constructive and highlighted issues relevant to the 
review.  

 
2.2 School questionnaire 
 Panel members want to enable other schools to have an input into the review. 

Therefore a short questionnaire has been sent to the head teachers of all remaining 
primary and junior schools in the borough. Responses are currently awaited, with the 
deadline being early June.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 Page 2 of 6 

2.3 Meetings with officers 
Individual meetings have taken place with a number of key officers within the 
Children’s Services Department of Wirral Borough Council. Prior to the meeting, each 
officer prepared a short briefing paper. A meeting has also taken place with an officer 
from Wirral NHS specifically to discuss the Speech and Language therapy service.   

 
2.4 Relevant documents 
 Information is also being gathered from SAT results, previous committee reports and 

relevant reports into literacy issues. 
 
2.5 Comparative information 
 Comparative information is being gathered from national data and from statistical 

neighbours. 
 
 
3. Plans for the remainder of the review  

 
3.1 It is envisaged that the evidence gathering stage for the review is coming to a close. 

The draft report from the review will be produced during the summer and the final 
report will be presented to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 17th September 2009. 

  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That the Committee note the progress of the ‘Literacy Level at Key Stage 2’ Scrutiny 

Review.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sheila Clarke, Frank Doyle, Tony Smith    
Panel Members 
‘Literacy Levels at Key Stage 2’ Scrutiny Panel  
Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 Page 3 of 6 

Appendix 1 : Scope Document for the Literacy Levels (Key Stage 2) Scrutiny Review 
          
Date:   27th October 2008     
Review Title:  L
[...]
der 
whole range of consultative mechanisms, local committees and local ward 
mechanisms). 
12.1   School councils will be invited to comment 
12.2   Parent governors will be included in the review  
12.3   There is no plan to involve public meetings or Area Forum meetings. 
 

 

 
 

Page 26



ESWS Annual Report/2007 08 /Mike Clarke 1 

 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE –2 JUNE 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’ S SERVICES 
 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
EDUCATION SOCIAL WELFARE SERVICE – DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/2008 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.0     This report outlines some of the work carried out by the Education Social Welfare 
Service in the Academic Year 2007/08.  Its release was delayed because 
national and regional attendance data was not made available by the Department 
Of Children, Schools and Families [DCSF] until 26 February 2009.  

 
1.1 The report identifies that school attendance fell slightly in Wirral primary schools 

from 94.73% in 2006/07 to 94.68% in 2007/08 [-0.05%], in line with national 
trends, but improved markedly in Wirral secondary schools from 92.18% in 
2006/07 to 93.23% in 2007/08 [+1.05%]. Special school attendance also 
improved considerably from 91.26% in 2006/07 to 92.39% in 2007/08 [+1.13%].  

 
1.2 The report outlines some of the achievements of the Service over the year 

including: 

• Implementing the Persistent Absence Agenda. Pupils with attendance below 
80% are defined as Persistently Absent [PA]. Wirral was one of the most 
improved Local Authorities in the country, reducing the proportion of Persistently 
Absent pupils in secondary schools from 7.1% in 2006/07 to 4.9% in 2007/08.  

• Supporting multidisciplinary Area Teams.  

• Improving the attendance and achievement of Children In Care as part of the 
Virtual School. The proportion of Children In Care who missed 25 days or more 
at school was reduced from 13.96% [against a national figure of 13.0%] in 
2006/07 to 9.35% in 2007/08 [against a national figure of 11.9%]. 

• Raising awareness of the risks relating to Child Employment.  

• Identifying and tracking children not receiving a suitable education.  

• Working in partnership with Merseyside Police on Truancy Sweeps. 

• Contributing to the Anti-Social Behaviour Team.  

• Providing an outreach service to children out of school in partnership with the 
Youth Service through the Konnecta Bus Project.  

• Supporting families at times of greatest need through the Pressure Point Support 
Project.  

 
1.3 The report also seeks to analyse the effectiveness of the Service and gives 

details of Fixed Penalty Notices issued and parents prosecuted for failing to 
ensure their children attend school regularly. 

 
 2.  BACKGROUND 
 

2.0 The Education Social Welfare Service seeks to ensure that every child/young 
person receives the maximum benefit from the education opportunities provided 
by the Local Authority. The Service utilises a range of strategies and 
interventions, working in partnership with children and young people, parents and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



ESWS Annual Report/2007 08 /Mike Clarke 2 

families, school staff and other agencies to overcome barriers to education and 
achieve improved outcomes. The Service also collects, collates and analyses 
attendance data from schools and supports and challenges school staff in their 
efforts to improve attendance. 

 
2.1 The Education Social Welfare Service works within a legal framework and is 

directly concerned to enable   the Local Authority to discharge its legal 
obligations.  Particularly, the Service is concerned to ensure that the various 
relevant Acts of Parliament are applied for the benefit of children fairly and 
equally. Relevant legislation includes Children’s and Young Person’s Act (1969), 
Education Acts (1981, 1996 and 2002), Children’s Acts (1989 and 2004). 

 
2.2   The Service
[...]
he 
behaviour and attendance of pupils in our special schools with social, 
emotional and behavioural difficulties [SEBD]. 

• Contributing to Wirral’s Youth Offending Service in the assessment, 
support and supervision of young offenders and those at risk of offending. 

• Contributing to the Integrated Youth Support Strategy. 

• Contributing to the Department’s five Every Child Matters Outcome 
Groups, particularly the Staying Safe and Enjoy and Achieve Groups. 

• Contributing to the monitoring of children who are educated at home. 

• Contributing to the Local Authority’s work on bullying. 
Page 28



ESWS Annual Report/2007 08 /Mike Clarke 3 

• Liasing with Wirral Magistrate’s Courts, issuing Fixed Penalty Notices and 
prosecuting parents who fail to ensure their children attend school 
regularly. 

• The Pressure Point Support Project which provides flexible early 
intervention to support children and families in need in some of Wirral’s 
most deprived wards.  

• The Konnecta Bus Project is operated in partnership with the Youth 
Service and a number of other partner agencies and provides outreach 
support to young people out of school, helping them to overcome barriers 
to education. 

 
2.4 Although average attendance in Wirral primary schools fell slightly the DCSF’s 

Public Service Agreement Target of reducing school absence levels by 8% of the 
2002/03 figure by 2008 has been achieved both locally and nationally. 

 
2.5   New targets for school attendance involve the concept of Persistent Absence    

which is discussed further in Section 7. 
 
3.  PRIMARY SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 

3.0     Primary attendance fell both locally and nationally and this is believed to be 
because of an increase in levels of sickness during the year. Wirral’s primary 
school attendance deteriorated slightly from 94.73% in 2006/07 to 94.68% in 
2007/08 and remains marginally below the national average of 94.74% [see 
Table 6.1]. By comparison with geographical neighbours Wirral’s primary school 
attendance ranks as fourth of six, 0.28% behind the highest ranking authority of 
Sefton [see Table 6.2]. By comparison with statistical neighbours, Wirral’s 
primary school attendance ranks tenth of eleven, 0.39% behind the highest 
ranking authority of Bury [see Table 6.3].  

 
3.1    Analysis of primary school attendance during 2007/08 shows that: 

• Dawpool Primary School had the highest attendance at 97.12%. 

• The four primary schools with most improved attendance by comparison 
with 2006/07 were Leasowe Primary [+1.81%], Portland Primary [+1.64%]  
St Peter’s RC [Noctorum] [+1.63%], and Manor Primary [+1.41%]. 

• 41 primary schools had attendance above the national average of 94.74%.  

• 13 primary schools had attendance below 93% compared with 16 primary 
schools in 2006/07. 

• Three primary schools had attendance below 92% compared with six 
schools in 2006/07. 

• One primary school had attendance below 90%, as was the case in 
2006/07 and this had improved attendance. 

 
4.  SECONDARY SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 

4.0      Secondary school attendance improved from 92.18% in 2006/07 to 93.23% in 
2007/08 and has moved significantly above the national average of 92.66% [see 
Table 6.1]. By comparison with geographical neighbours this ranks as second of 
six behind only Sefton where secondary attendance was 93.24% [see Table 
6.2]. By comparison with statistical neighbours Wirral secondary school 
attendance ranks as fourth of eleven although only 0.29% behind highest ranking 
Darlington. The improvement in secondary school attendance is believed to be 
largely a consequence of the introduction of the Persistent Absence Agenda 
which is outlined in some detail in Section 7. 

Page 29



ESWS Annual Report/2007 08 /Mike Clarke 4 

4.1    Analysis of secondary school attendance during 2007/08 shows that: 

• Wirral Girls Grammar had the highest attendance at 96.13% and five 
secondary schools had attendance of above 95%.  

• The three secon
[...]
e compared with 21 Warning Letters and 18 Fixed Penalty 
Notices the previous year. It should be noted that the new protocol was only 
introduced in June 2008, however, and greater numbers of Warning Letters and 
Fixed Penalty Notices are now being issued. The ESW Service sees this as a 
very useful strategy in improving attendance, particularly for its deterrent impact. 

 
18. FINANCIAL, STAFFING, EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS, LOCAL 

AGENDA 21, COMMUNITY SAFETY, PLANNING AND LOCAL MEMBER 
SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 

 
 There are none arising from this report.  
 
19 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
  
 There are none with this report. 
 
20.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
20.0 That the committee accepts and approves this report. 
 
 
HOWARD COOPER 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
–2 JUNE 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’ S SERVICES 
 
COMPLAINT MONITORING 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides members with an analysis of complaints registered under The Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 from 1 January 2009 to 31 March 2009. 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report has been compiled following members consideration of the Children’s Services 

Annual Complaints Report (see minute 61 Children’s Services and Lifelong Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 18.03.2008). 

 
1.2 Ongoing quarterly reports will be submitted for members’ consideration following a 

recommendation made by the Local Government Ombudsman (see minute 60 18.03.2008). 
 
 
2. REGISTERED COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 During the three month reporting period the following complaints were registered: 
 
 20 Stage 1 complaints [compared to 17 complaints the previous quarter] 

  4 Stage 2 complaints [compared to 4 complaints in the previous quarter] 
   
[...]
PLICATIONS 
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 44



 3 

 
12. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
13. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
14. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS   
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
  
 The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 
 Getting the Best from Complaints 2006 
 
16. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10
	6 SCRUTINY REVIEW - LITERACY LEVELS AT KEY STAGE 2 - PROGRESS REPORT
	7 EDUCATION SOCIAL WELFARE SERVICE - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08
	8 COMPLAINT MONITORING
	12 CHILDREN'S HOMES - REPORT ON VISITS BY OFFICERS AND MEMBERS



Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2 June 2009

Present: Councillor S Clarke (Chair)
Councillors  J George Cherry Povall
T Harney A Taylor
Karen Hayes T Smith
Paul Hayes W Smith
Deputy: Councillors A Bridson (in place of
F Doyle)
Co-opted Members  Councillors  Mr M Clarke Mrs M Liddy
Mrs J Kearney Mrs J Owens
Apologies Mrs M Cain
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and in particular those members new
to the Committee.

The Chair referred to the impending retirement on Friday 5 June of Mike Archbold,
Principal Committee Officer, and expressed on behalf of the Committee their very
grateful thanks for all his work over the past number of years and that he be wished a
long and happy retirement.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare
it and to state the nature of such interest. Members were reminded that they should
also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure
Rules, whether they were subject to a party whip in connection with the item to be
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
No declarations were made.

MINUTES

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meetings of the Children’s
Services and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 March
and 20 April, 2009.

Resolved — That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 March and 20 April, be
approved as a correct record.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Committee was asked to consider if it wanted to appoint a Vice-Chair.



On a motion by Councillor Paul Hayes, seconded by Councillor Cherry Povall, it was

Resolved - That Councillor Karen Hayes be appointed Vice-Chair of this
Committee.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee was requested to note its revised terms of reference — those specific
to this Committee, general terms of reference for overview and scrutiny committees
and those of the Scrutiny Programme Board.

Resolved — That the revised terms of reference be noted.
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10

The Chair submitted an update on the work programme for the year end 2008/09 and
the Committee was requested to agree topics for the 2009/10 work programme.

The Chair referred to the suggestion at the last meeting for the topic of deprivation
and the impact on learning outcomes. She suggested that the cross-cutting topic of
the alcohol strategy could be included and a report be brought back to the
September meeting after consideration by the Scrutiny Programme Board.

The Chair reported that the Scrutiny Programme Board, at its meeting of 27 May, had
also suggested that brief finance and performance monitoring reports be presented
to overview and scrutiny committees in addition to a presentation.

Councillor Harney suggested a regular item for the agenda on the Youth and Play
Service Advisory Committee to give a flavour of what was happening there. He would
also bring a report to a future meeting on the fact finding visit made to Eddison
Learning in Colchester who specialised in a design and build service for new schools.
Councillor Harney also remarked upon the idea of planning a work programme for
2/3 years ahead and suggested the topic of special needs provision for scrutiny.

The Director welcomed these suggestions and also referred to the Children in Care
Council and the need to get young people’s voices heard.

The Chair suggested that a member of the Executive Youth Board could be invited to
present a report to the Committee if they were comfortable to do so.

Resolved — That the comments of members be noted for inclusion on the
future work programme.

SCRUTINY REVIEW - LITERACY LEVELS AT KEY STAGE 2 - PROGRESS
REPORT

The Chair submitted a report which provided an update on the progress of the
scrutiny review of Literacy Levels at Key Stage 2. The report outlined the variety of
methods which were being used for evidence gathering and plans for the remainder
of the review. The draft report from the review would be produced during the summer



and the final report would be presented to the Children and Young People Overview
and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 17 September 2009.

Resolved - That Committee notes the progress of the ‘Literacy Level at Key
Stage 2’ Scrutiny Review.

EDUCATION SOCIAL WELFARE SERVICE - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which gave details of some of
the work carried out by the Education Social Welfare Service in the Academic Year
2007/08.

The report identified that school attendance fell slightly in Wirral primary schools from
94.73% in 2006/07 to 94.68% in 2007/08 [-0.05%], in line with national trends, but
improved markedly in Wirral secondary schools from 92.18% in 2006/07 to 93.23% in
2007/08 [+1.05%]. Special school attendance also improved considerably from
91.26% in 2006/07 to 92.39% in 2007/08 [+1.13%]. The report outlined some of the
achievements of the Service over the year and also sought to analyse the
effectiveness of the Service and gave details of Fixed Penalty Notices issued and
parents prosecuted for failing to ensure their children attended school regularly.

Peter Edmondson, Head of Participation and Inclusion, introduced the report and
together with Mike Clarke, Head of the Education Social Welfare Service, responded
to comments from members. Permanent exclusions had reduced in the last year by
almost half and they explained the way behavioural problems with children in care
were addressed so that every means possible was used to avoid permanent
exclusions. They outlined the plans in place to deal with truancy and unauthorised
absences. The number of children educated at home was between 40 to 50 over the
past 10 years.

The number of truancy sweeps had gone down although they were now more
targeted to areas where there had been concerns over anti-social behaviour.

In terms of tracking children moving areas the system was not watertight as there
were families capable of falling below the radar. It was acknowledged that a lot of
referrals to the service were made concerning children who were out of school as
they were looking after a parent.

The Director stated that one of the key priorities revolved around ‘narrowing the gap’
and that the biggest improvement had been seen in some of the most deprived
areas. Although percentage wise a 1% improvement might not appear large, it
represented an increase of 40,000 pupil day attendances.

Resolved — That the Committee notes the report and thanks the officers for all
the work done in this area.

COMPLAINT MONITORING
The Director of Children’s Services presented an analysis of complaints registered

under The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations
2006 during the period 1 January 2009 to 31 March 2009.



10

During this three month reporting period the following number of complaints had
been registered:

20 Stage 1 complaints [compared to 17 complaints the previous quarter]

4 Stage 2 complaints [compared to 4 complaints in the previous quarter]

0 Stage 3 complaints

The Director outlined the time taken to investigate complaints and the current
position and Julia Hassall, Head of Children’s Social Care, gave a flavour of the
types of complaints made by both children and adults.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

SCHOOL STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE

The minutes of the meeting of the School Standards Sub-Committee, held on 1 April
2009, were submitted. The Sub-Committee had considered a number of issues, in
particular the Ofsted reports relating to the following schools:

Primary

Satisfactory schools

Christ Church C of E Primary, Moreton

Poulton Lancelyn Primary
Cole Street Primary, Birkenhead

Good schools
Woodchurch Road Primary, Birkenhead

Outstanding schools
Oxton St Saviour’s C of E Primary

Secondary

Good schools
Hilbre High
Kilgarth [Special]

Outstanding schools
West Kirby Grammar School for Girls

The Director informed the Committee that with regard to schools in Ofsted
categories, Riverside Primary School had in the last two weeks been removed and
there were currently no schools in Ofsted categories.

The Committee were requested to appoint the Schools Standard Sub-Committee for
2009/10.

Resolved —

(1) That the minutes be noted.



11

12

13

(2) That the Schools Standard Sub-Committee for 2009/10 comprise the
following members, Councillors Sheila Clarke (Chair), Frank Doyle and Tony
Smith, with the remaining Committee members serving as deputies, plus the
diocesan and parent governor representatives.

CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP

All of the new overview and scrutiny committees were being asked to consider if they
wished to extend or initiate co-opted membership.

Resolved — That Committee notes its current co-opted membership of 5 co-
optees.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part | of Schedule 12A (as amended)
to that Act.

CHILDREN'S HOMES - REPORT ON VISITS BY OFFICERS AND MEMBERS

The Director of Children’s Services reported on visits carried out by officers under
Regulation 33 of the Care Standards Regulations over the period October 2008 to
March 2009.

Russ Tattersall, Service Manager, introduced the report which informed members
that Independent Reviewing Officers from the Safeguarding and Quality Assurance
Unit had visited each home on a monthly basis and all officers’ visits had taken place
on time during this period.

Elected Members’ visits had been taking place monthly until September 2008 but had
since been suspended pending a revision to the corporate parenting role of Elected
Members in this area. It was intended that a report would be submitted to the
September meeting on all possible options for Members’ visits.

In addition there were monthly visits from the Children’s Complaints Officer and a
representative from an independently commissioned advocacy service (WIRED).
Those visits were specifically to the homes for children with disabilities, Rosclare and
Willow Tree. A similar service was provided to Brookfield via another independently
commissioned advocacy service, Safeguarding Children’s Services.

The Committee discussed the role of elected member visits and there was a general
consensus that these were needed because of the unique role which members
played as a corporate parent. The Director remarked upon the need to build in to
members’ visits the fact that although these were Children’s Homes they were the
homes of children who should be accorded the same rights as any other child living
at home.



Resolved — That Committee notes the report and the proposal for the lead
officer to present a full range of options for members’ visits to children’s
homes at the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September 2009.



